

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LINDA RIVERA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SVRC INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

MSC No. 159857

COA No. 341516

Trial Ct. No. 16-031756-NZ

Hon. Patrick J. McGraw

THE MASTROMARCO FIRM
VICTOR J. MASTROMARCO, JR. (P34564)
KEVIN J. KELLY (P74546)
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
1024 N. Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
(989) 752-1414

O'NEILL WALLACE & DOYLE, P.C.
DAVID A. WALLACE (P24149)
KAILEN C. PIPER (P82865)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
300 St. Andrews Road, Suite 302
Saginaw, Michigan 48638
(989) 790-0960

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Prepared by:
KEVIN J. KELLY (P74546)
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
1024 N. Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
(989) 752-1414

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THAT PLAINTIFF WAS “ABOUT TO REPORT” A SUSPECTED
 VIOLATION OF LAW 1

 II. THAT PLAINTIFF’S COMMUNICATION WITH DEFENDANT’S
 COUNSEL CONSTITUTED A “REPORT” PURUSANT TO MCL 15.362. 1

 III. THAT THE WHISTLEBLOWERS’ PROTECTION ACT IS NOT
 PLAINTIFF’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY 5

 IV. THAT THE RECORD SUPPORTS PLAINTIFF’S CONTENTION THAT
 HER PROTECTED ACTIVITY CAUSED HER FIRING 7

RELIEF SOUGHT 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anzaldua v Neogen Corp,
292 Mich App 626; 808 NW2d 804 (2011) 6

GAC Commercial Corp v Mahoney Typographers, Inc,
66 Mich App 186; 238 NW2d 575 (1975) 4 n2

Gilbert v Second Injury Fund,
463 Mich 866; 616 NW2d 161 (Mem)(2000) 2

Grievance Adm’r v Fieger,
476 Mich 231; 719 NW2d 123 (2006) 4 n2

Henry v City of Detroit,
234 Mich App 405; 594 NW2d 107 (1999) 2, 8

Lamer v Metaldyne Co LLC,
240 F App’x 22 (CA 6, 2007) 9

Maiden v Rozwood,
461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999) 3

McNeill-Marks v MidMichigan Medical Center-Gratiot,
316 Mich App 1; 891 NW2d 528 (2016) 4-6

Pace v Edel-Harrelson,
499 Mich 1; 878 NW2d 784 (2016) 5

People v Gardner,
482 Mich 41; 753 NW2d 78 (2008) 2

People v Harris,
499 Mich 332; 885 NW2d 832 (2016) 3

People v Johnson,
407 Mich 196; 284 NW2d 718 (1979) 5

People v Jurewicz,
329 Mich App 377; 942 NW2d 116 (2019) 3

People v Weeder,
469 Mich 493; 674 NW2d 372 (2004) 2

Shallal v Catholic Social Services of Wayne County,
455 Mich 604; 566 NW2d 571 (1997) 9

West v Gen Motors Corp,
469 Mich 177; 665 NW2d 468 (2003) 8

STATUTES

MCL 15.361 4

MCL 15.362 1-4

MCL 750.543m 5
